subsidiaries. The Company does not contract derivative financial instruments for protection from
this risk. Variations in interest rates are continually monitored with the aim of assessing the need
for contracting of financial instruments that mitigate this risk.

The Company and its subsidiaries were exposed to the risk of reduction in Brazilian interest rates,
since it has assets indexed to variation in interest rates:

Exposure to Brazilian domestic interest rates
Consolidated Parent Company

Sep. 30, 2022 Dec. 31, 2021 Sep. 30, 2022 Dec. 31, 2021
Assets
Cash equivalents (Note 5) – CDI rate 597,004 117,154 543,085 82,292
Securities (Note 6) – CDI and Selic rates 1,584,890 1,137,899 938,760 745,258
Restricted cash – CDI 14,387 17,063 6,264 5,843
Net assets exposed 2,196,281 1,272,116 1,488,109 833,393

Sensitivity analysis

The Company and its subsidiaries estimate that in a probable scenario, the Selic rate on
September 30, 2023 will be 13%. They have made a sensitivity analysis of the effects on profit
arising from reductions of 25% and 50% in this rate in relation to the ‘probable’ scenario.
Variation in the CDI rate accompanies the variation in the Selic rate.

67
Av. Barbacena, 1200 – Santo Agostinho – 30190-131 Belo Horizonte, MG – Brazil – Fax (+55-31) 3506-5026 – Tel.: (+55-31) 3506-5024

This text is a translation, provided for information only. The original text in Portuguese is the legally valid version.

Risk: Reduction in Brazilian interest rates – Consolidated

September 30,
2022

September 30, 2023

Amount
Book value

‘Probable’
scenario:
Selic 13%

‘Possible’ scenario
-25%

Selic 9.75%

Remote’ scenario
-50%

Selic 6.50%
Assets
Cash equivalents – Cash investments (Note 5) 597,004 674,615 655,212 635,809
Marketable securities (Note 6) 1,584,890 1,790,926 1,739,417 1,687,908

Restricted cash 14,387 16,257 15,790 15,322

Net assets 2,196,281 2,481,798 2,410,419 2,339,039

Net effect of variation in interest rates  285,517 214,138 142,758

Inflation risk

The Company and its subsidiaries are exposed to the risk of reduction in inflation index on
September 30, 2022. A portion of the loans, financings and debentures as well as the pension
fund liabilities are adjusted using the IPCA (Expanded National Customer Price). The revenues
related to the contract are also adjusted using the IPCA and IGP-M index, mitigating part of the
Company risk exposure.

The Company and its subsidiaries are exposed to risk of reduction of inflation, due to their having
more assets than liabilities indexed to the variation of inflation indicators, as follows: